NBorroughs

L ldcorPoRATION

INDUSTRIAL SHELVING DETAILS

IMPORTANT: To reduce the risk of serious injury, read and
understand this entire guide before beginning any installation.
All information is subject to change without notice Page 1 of 54

Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d coRPORATION

Contents

BEFORE YOU BEGIN:.....ovucueveecteteeceseceetesesaesesesaesesas st essetesssaesesssssssassssssasssssssssensssssssasssssssssssssssssssassssssensssssasansesassnsns 4
SAFETY WARNINGS: ...ttt s tsae s sess et sae s s s s s s s s s s s s e s s sessesessesssssaesas s s s e sassssae s s sssss s s sesassensesassesassassesansanen 4
BRACE ASSEMBLY .....oovuitvicteeetcteseteseeses s s sesae s sesse s s sssssse s st saesessesas s s sesessessesessessesassesas s s sessnsensessnsssansnsesansanaesaranns 5
ANGLE POST/BEADED POST SIDE BRACE .....ovucveiectieeitceeseeisee s sesae st sse s s sesas s s s s ssesassssassssssssssssssssssssssessssassanens 6
ANGLE POST BACK BRACE ......oouveeecteteeceeseeeetesesaesesesaesssassssssassesssasssssssssasssssssssssssssssassssssssassssassssssassesassssassssssesassessanes 7
FACE BRACE W/BEADED POST & BOX EDGE SHELF .....cuvuvuiuieecteeceeeeseeesesese s ses s sessssesessssssessesssssesesssssssassesnsnens 8
FACE BRACE W/ANGLE POST & BOX EDGE SHELF........cvouevivieciieesecieseesessesesessesesseseesessssassessesessesssssssssassssesssssssssasenns 9
CLOSED SIDE ASSEMBLY ......ovoivevecteeesceseee st ssesssesesass e s s s s ssssesassss s ssesassessesassesassassssass s sesassessesanssssssasssssssassesansanes 10
ANGLE POST W/BACK PANEL w...v.vovevveeeeteeceeseseetesesessssesassesssssesessssessssssssssesssssssssssssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssenes 11
SHELF CLIP «..eeoee ettt ettt ae ettt s s s s s s st e s aeses s e et s s st e s s saesessssesss et essssesessneesssastassetesensssnsnsesensssesnantasans 12
BOX EDGE PLUS® SHELF «...oovecevveceeteecee sttt seetesesae s ses st sassssssassesssasssssssssssasssssssssssasssssssssesssessensstesasssssssssnssassssassnsas 12
FOOTPLATE W/BEADED POST

FOOTPLATE W/ANGLE POST oottt sttt sas st ss st a st esssss s e e st ssassssssessenastesssssssssssssanensanansas 13
FOOTPLATE — BACK-TO-BACK W/ANGLE POSTS ....vveeeeveiceeeeeecaesessassessesesessssessssssesasssssssssssssssessssasssssssssssssssssssssssns 14
FOOTPLATE W/SHIM

FOOTPLATE W/SHIM — BACK-TO-BACK ........coevuereerreeerreeseesesaessssseesessssessesssssssessssssessssesssssssssassssssassessssssssssssasssssssanes 15
BASE STRIP W/BEADED POST ......ucuevieceeteeeteseceetessaesesessssessssssssassesssessessssssssssassssssssassssssssssssssssssssasssssssssssssasssssssssssns 16
BASE STRIP W/ANGLE POST

BASE STRIP W/ANGLE CLOSED SIDE.........ouvueuieeiecteeeesseesessesessssssessessssessssssssssssssssssssssesssssssssasssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssanes 17
FRONT PLATE WELDMENT & BEADED POST ASSEMBLY .....covueviereereeeseesssessessssssssessssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssnes 18
BEADED POST SPLICE w..ceovevieiie ettt ssae st ae st s st s aese s st a e a s s sa st s e st s et s s s s s e sassesaesanes 18
SPLICER KIT W/BEADED POSTS ....ouviiuiiitieetiaesesssseesssessssesaesesassse st se s s s e st s st s s s sssesas s sassssesaesssesssssaesanens 19
ANGLE POST ..ottt sttt s e a e a et a bt sesa et a e st a e b s e b e st b e s s s e bt s s st b st ae st a s s s e s e 20
ANGLE POST SPLICE .......uouvectieeiecteeeesesseseseesse s aeses s saessssesaesassesasssssssassssssasssssssssassssassssssssssessesssesassnsesansansssansssensnsens 20
CORNER SPLICER ....ovoveviitsecteeee st e tes s sesse s assessesas st ssesss e ssssasaesas s saesas s s s assssasasssssasassnsssansnsesassessssasesssssnsssansares 21
SPLICER BARS W/BACK-TO-BACK ANGLE POSTS (2)....cvvuiveirereriirereaeseesessesssssaesessesessessesessessessssssssssessssssessssssassesens 22
SPLICER BARS W/BACK-TO-BACK ANGLE POSTS (4)....covuevirerereieeirieseesessesssesaesessesessessesessessesssssassessesessssesasssssssesens 23
BEADED POST MEZZANINE BRACKET & BEADED POST ASSEMBLY ........cvvuverereerceseeesesesssessessessssssesssssssssssssssessnes 24
BEADED POST MEZZANINE SUPPORT BEAM & BRACKET W/BEADED POST.......ovuveeveesieceseeeseeessessesesssessessssssensenes 25
ANGLE POST MEZZANINE BRACKET & ANGLE POST ASSEMBLY ......oovueveeerereresieeesesessessessssessessssessessssesssssssssssessnnens 26
ANGLE POST MEZZANINE SUPPORT BEAM & BRACKET W/ANGLE POST .....cvuvuvirerereeeerceeeesesse st 27
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM BEADED POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY .......vvvurveieiecreeeieeeeeseese s sssesee s sanes 28
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE “T” POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY .......ouovreieeeeeereeseeseeeesessesesssessessessssensnes 29
All information is subject to change without notice Page 2 of 54

Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0

www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/
https://borroughs.sharepoint.com/departments/eng/Shared%20Documents/Installation_Instructions/BES/DOC-BES-0003_Industrial_Shelving_Details.docx#_Toc4676962
https://borroughs.sharepoint.com/departments/eng/Shared%20Documents/Installation_Instructions/BES/DOC-BES-0003_Industrial_Shelving_Details.docx#_Toc4676962
https://borroughs.sharepoint.com/departments/eng/Shared%20Documents/Installation_Instructions/BES/DOC-BES-0003_Industrial_Shelving_Details.docx#_Toc4676962

NBorroughs

| d coRPORATION

CZP-MEZZANINE SYSTEM HIGH RISE — BEADED POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY .....cooiiiiiieieeiieieieeeeee e 30
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM HIGH RISE — ANGLE “T” POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY .....ccccvtiiiieriieiieeerreesieeenenes 31
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE “T” POST - OUTSIDE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY .....ccovciiiiiiiinieeeieeenieeenieeeseeesveee e 32
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE “T” POST — SINGLE FACE BACK CAP ASSEMBLY .......ovtiiiieieeciireeeee e eeecinreeeee e 33
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE POST — BACK-TO-BACK CAP ASSEMBLY .....cotiiiiiiiiiiiitttiieee et eeevvnicee s 34
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM BACK-TO-BACK CAP ASSEMBLY W/BACK PANELS (ROW END).....ceeevvererieerieereeseeeeieenenn 35
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM BACK-TO-BACK CAP ASSEMBLY W/BACK PANELS (INTERMEDIATE) .....oovvveveerrereerreennnenn 36
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY W/ROW END CORNER SPLICE CHANNEL ...... 37
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE POST SINGLE FACE BACK CAP ASSEMBLY W/ROW END CORNER SPLICE CHANNEL
..................................................................................................................................................................................... 38
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY W/SINGLE FACE ATTACHMENT BRACKET.....39
CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE “T” POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY W/SINGLE FACE ATTACHMENT BRACKET
..................................................................................................................................................................................... 40
HIGH RISE — ANGLE POST SIDE PANEL INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt ettt e e e e et e e e e s e s e e e e e s e snnnee 41
HIGH RISE POST SIDE PANEL INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt e ettt et e e e sttt e e e e e s enebe et e e e e e e enmsnneeeeeeesesannnnnee 42
HIGH RISE POST W/BASE STRIP.....uviiititietieeetee ettt e eeteeeetee e et s eeteeeeateeeeteeesateeesessaseeesbesessseeentesesesesntesensesessseessesesareean 43
HIGH RISE POST W/FOOTPLATE

HIGH RISE POST W/FOOTPLATE — BACK-TO-BACK......cciitiieirteeteeiteesieesieeseesseesteeteeseesseesseessessssssssssnsesssesssesssnsssseans 44
HIGH RISE POST W/BACK ATTACHMENT BRACKETS ....cteiiteiiiieieere et esteesteesreesteenteeteeseesseessessssssssssnsesssesssesssnssseenns 45
HIGH RISE POST W/SPLICER KIT ...uvieiteiittesiteeteeteereesteesteesteeeteeeseebeesseesseesssesssesaseensesnsesssesssessssssssessseessesssesssessssesssenns 46
CATWALK BEAM — ANGLE POST ...ttt e e e e et e e e e e e e e et et et eeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeeseeeesesesseessesesseseeseeseeeeseeeneees 47
CATWALK BEAM — BEADED POST ...ceiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeteeseesssssesssesesssessseessesesesesseesesesssesesesessees 48
HARDWARE REQUIREIMIENTS ...t s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e eeeeseeeeeeeeaeeeeeaeeaeeeeaeaeesasanenans 49
HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS CONT ..eiiiitiieeeetieee e ecttee e eeitteeeeetteeeseatteeeseabasesseaseseesansssaesansssaaesssssassnssasassnssssassnsseseesnnes 50
HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS CON T ooiiiiititeeiitteeeeeitteeessitteeesstteeessstteeesssbeeeessaseseessnseseesssssseessnssssesssssssesssssseessssseeessnnes 51
SWAY BRACING RECOMIMENDATIONS ..eeeteetetttttetttttttutettteseseeaserasasesssasesssaessaseeseseeesasasaaessssaeaeessensssssssssssssssnsssssssnsssnnns 52
W AR R AN T Lttt ettt re s s e e e et e tat e s e s eeeeaesaa s seeeeeeae s e seeeeeesanassseeensensssssssseeesnnsssnssnsseeeeeesnnnnsneneeennnes 54
All information is subject to change without notice Page 3 of 54

Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0

www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

L ldcorrporaTion

BEFORE YOU BEGIN:

1. Check your inventory to be sure you received your entire order. If there are any missing or damaged parts,
contact your Dealer or Borroughs Corporation Customer Service Manager.
2. Read and understand the entire installation instructions prior to beginning the install.
SAFETY WARNINGS:

/\ CAUTION This symbol is used to address practices not related to personal injury.

i\ WARNING A potentially hazardous condition exists that may result in death or serious injury, property
damage, or destruction if instructions are not strictly observed.

m This symbol is used to address practices not related to physical injury.

Once installation is completed, a copy of the installation instruction booklet MUST remain with the customer.

Hardware: Refer to page 51-53 for complete list.

Tools Required:

9
|

7/16” Socket Sizes
9/16” 7/16”,9/16”

All information is subject to change without notice

Page 4 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com

1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

BRACE ASSEMBLY

CAP SCREW (GD 5) | N
INISINGLE ~ SHEAR rr%:éﬂ:ﬁ/_, BEADED POST OR ANGLE
: T I 7| 0 POST ASSEMBLY
SECTION A- A b \n 105
R 1 o |

I r g

v i ‘ 21 750

174 - 20 % S/B HEX HEAD F‘*w{'ﬁ\“\a

215

375

3%3 DIA.

BRALE  DETAIL
(LENGTH VARIED)

BRACE

74 - 20 X 578 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD 5)

g KEPS NUT

All information is subject to change without notice Page 5 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

L ldcorporaTiON

ANGLE POST/BEADED POST SIDE BRACE

@

i
~

~
~
~
~
~

BEADED POST ~o
OR HIGH RISE
POST

1/4-20 HEX NUT

~N
~

~

i€ — =
\\\\ \\\‘
\ ( %
g / gence

08

174 - 20 X S/8 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD S)

All information is subject to change without notice Page 6 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

L ldcorporaTiON

ANGLE POST BACK BRACE

A

L\
\\o\\
Z

P

o

30"

BACK BRACE

1/4-20 HEX NUT

e\
/o

AT
ANGLE POST \ é
1/4 - 20 X 5/8 2 ] @
HEX HEAD Q
C screw 0 5)7 17| |
F 14

L

v

0

All information is subject to change without notice Page 7 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

FACE BRACE W/BEADED POST & BOX EDGE SHELF

1/4-20 X 9/16
,@ PH. PAN HD. S.0.5.

s
N
e Lo =
BEADED POST ey
~] |9 N
.-"J
174 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD W -
CAP SCEEW (GO 59 i
Q Py
P 7
~7 g
Prs Q FACE BRACE ASSY
o
1_,%
““wl//
All information is subject to change without notice Page 8 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227

www.borroughs.com


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

FACE BRACE W/ANGLE POST & BOX EDGE SHELF

1/4-20
KEPS NUT

FACE BRACE ASSY

1/4-20 X 9/16
FH. PAN HD. S5.D.S.

N A
i
e
e . O
™ Q Y, %\ 174 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD
Q CAP SCREW (GD 5
\‘“‘-._‘\ﬂgk @h -
e
"‘H._/ Q
“-.““

All information is subject to change without notice Page 9 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0

www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CLOSED SIDE ASSEMBLY

BALK-ANGLE
FOST

WELDED ON " CENTERS

FRONT-BEADED OR
ANGLE POST

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

Page 10 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

ANGLE POST W/BACK PANEL

NOTE: PANEL TO BE INSTALLED POST

INSIDE OF ANGLE POST

BACK PANEL

174 - 20 ¥ 5/8 HEX HEAD 24 GA

CAP SCREW (GO 53

All information is subject to change without notice Page 11 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

SHELF CLIP

POST (ANGLE, BEADED OR
HIGH RISE POST)

SHELF CLIP

SHELF

All information is subject to change without notice Page 12 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

FOOTPLATE W/BEADED POST FOOTPLATE W/ANGLE POST
2 A
) D
L o
7 /\_ ) /\
| BEADED POST ol ANGLE POST
\“\J,/ i FOOTPLATE ~J FOOTPLATE
ééééeﬂUT LAGGING HOLES éé3§ESUT LAGGING HOLES

174 - 20 X 5/B HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD 39

1/4 ~ 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD
/ CAP SCREW (GD 5)

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003
www.borroughs.com

Page 13 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

FOOTPLATE — BACK-TO-BACK W/ANGLE POSTS

1/4-20
KEPS NUT

\‘Q‘&E\l‘ﬂ

®
\ ANGLE POSTS

FOOTPLATE

LAGGING HOLES

174 - 20 X 578 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD 5)

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

Page 14 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

FOOTPLATE W/SHIM

FOOTPLATE W/SHIM — BACK-TO-BACK

NESTING HOLE

FOOT PLATE

LAGGING HOLES

NESTING DIMPLE

SHIM

NESTING HOLE

FOOT PLATE

LAGGING HOLES

NESTING DIMPLE

SHIM

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

Page 15 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

BASE STRIP W/BEADED POST

BASE STRIP

BEADED POST
\rf

174 - 20 X 5.8 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD 5

1/4-20

BASE STRIP KEPS NUT

b
N

All information is subject to change without notice Page 16 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

BASE STRIP W/ANGLE POST BASE STRIP W/ANGLE CLOSED SIDE

ANGLE POST

ANGLE CLOSED SIDE

T

¢ 174 = 20 X 5/8 HEX HEA I:Q
174 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (00 5> f/ \

CAP SCREW (GD 5) % % S
% 9
NI
N

ol E

BASE STRIP
BASE STRIP
All information is subject to change without notice Page 17 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0

www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

FRONT PLATE WELDMENT & BEADED POST ASSEMBLY

i \%

INNGN|

@/— FRONT PLATE WELDMENT
QE' @ #|0-24 » I/2 ROLDK SCREW
@ /fa REQUIRED )

c

BEADED PL)ST/ IE
k BEADED POST SPLICE

\\. % ——‘ 1,000 H‘EF.’JO—
|
T I BEADED FPOST
/—.154:9 SPLICE PLATE
174 - 20 X 578 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (GD 5) & KEPS NUT
2150 REF - =
T (4 REQD.— & ON TOP PAST & Z ON
J ~ BOTTOM PCST )

All information is subject to change without notice Page 18 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

SPLICER KIT W/BEADED POSTS

1
RO

FROWT

PLATE j

0=-24 X 1/2
LOK SCREW

5
T

e e e ———————

BEADED POST

CAP SCREW (GD 50

&

s

S —
i

LA
kY
L

;]ﬂi - 20 X 578 HEX HEAD

£
4

#

/ CENTER BAR
g

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

Page 19 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

ANGLE POST

2 ANGLE POSTS

AD SPLICE PLATE

174 = 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (GD 5)
& KEPS NUT

(4 REQ'D. — Z ON TDP FOST &
Z ON BOTTOM FROST)

L.O00O

.156 SPLICE PLATE
(4 REGUIRED)

j ztmo
_—F |
L1

o

174 - 20 X 5/8 HEX

HEAD CAP SCREW (GD 5) &
KREPS NUT (lio REX'D.
8 DN TOP POSTS ¢ &
ON BOTTOM POSTS

[
ANGLE POST SPLICE | ¥ ANGLE FOSTS \ M
1 L

— 7 250 —i>

- 4. 500 ———

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003
www.borroughs.com

Page 20 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CORNER SPLICER

CAF SCREW (GD 53

174 - 20 X 58 HEX HEAD

CORNER SPLICER

/— AMGLE POST

i

W

s
P

/

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

Page 21 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227

,n@ /4-20 KEPS NUT



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

SPLICER BARS W/BACK-TO-BACK ANGLE POSTS (2)

1-4 - 20 % 578 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD 52

INTERMEDIATE
POST SPLICER

\ﬂﬁf;@@‘ag%

=
Fi
7

:’_ﬁ;'-" -

WA

1/4=20
KEPS NUT

CEMTER BAR

~J

#Xfr_ AMGLE POST

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

Page 22 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

SPLICER BARS W/BACK-TO-BACK ANGLE POSTS (4)

10

e

S

.

,__r“'
f\; ANGLE PDSTS

S,
& R
s
“"\.
e
o,
.

L
.,
S

1/4-20 KEPS MNUT

e 174 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD
%/ CAP SCREW (GD 5»
@ [4] REGD PER

SPLICER BAR

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003
www.borroughs.com

Page 23 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

BEADED POST MEZZANINE BRACKET & BEADED POST ASSEMBLY

/—EIEﬁDED POST ASSEMBLY

A
.,/%

BRACKET

3

\ 14 - 20 ¥ 578 HEX HEAD CAP SCREW (GD 5

® KEPS NUT
(2 REQ'D. OF EACH PER BRACKET)

Rl

All information is subject to change without notice Page 24 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

BEADED POST MEZZANINE SUPPORT BEAM & BRACKET W/BEADED POST

AISLE
BEAM

1/4-20 ¥ 1"
GAR 5 HT HEX
HO CAP SCHEW

BEADED
POST

1/4-20
KEPS-NUT

Dol offos

;/f L= -
_l_.ui"
MEZZANIME '_‘,.-"'
SUPPORT i . i
BRACKET ‘!}& L~ -
‘.H
e I %
- ix
[ ...-f"r
_,""- f.r"
,-"J .-"'"" ©
-
-
jf-""' H\x\{\
All information is subject to change without notice Page 25 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0

www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

ANGLE POST MEZZANINE BRACKET & ANGLE POST ASSEMBLY

174 = 20 X 578 HEX HEAD —
CAP SCREW (GD S)

& KEPS|NUT

(2 REQ'D. EA. PER BRACKET ) E\
A1
2%

BRACKET ————_

3

TEE POST
ASSEMBLY

J
\:}E\G\gu

O

All information is subject to change without notice Page 26 of 54
Rev. 1.0

Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

ANGLE POST MEZZANINE SUPPORT BEAM & BRACKET W/ANGLE POST

174 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD 5)

A

\
@
A SN =Y

/ /@
N S

&

~
=~ =
>,
|
|
MEZZANINE !
BRACKET (&)
1/4-20
KEPS NUT
All information is subject to change without notice Page 27 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0

www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM BEADED POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY

/_ BEADED POST

1/4-20

HEX NUT m
-

FACE AISLE BEAM

b
1/4-20 X 3" GRADE
HEX HEAD CAP SEHEHE HT
(1) REQUIRED

/— BEADED POST

All information is subject to change without notice Page 28 of 54
Rev. 1.0

Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE “T” POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY

2
LN 2
ol ™S
“T* POST
© D | A
I
\\‘Q‘Ai
s i
‘\\ :
1/4 — 20 KEPS NUT ! I
(1) REGUIRED i |
b
| I
Lo
! I
\!.
g i FACE AISLE BEAM

1/4=-20 % 3" GRADE 5 HT
- HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
(1) REGUIRED

//— “T* pPOST
©
LN
©
© L
~J ©
All information is subject to change without notice Page 29 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0

www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM HIGH RISE — BEADED POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY

ﬂ/ BEADED POST

1/4-20

HEX MUT m

FACE AISLE BEAM

1/4-20 X 3" GRADE
HEX HEAD CaAP SCREHE AT
(1) REGUIRED

/— HIGH RISE POST

All information is subject to change without notice Page 30 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM HIGH RISE — ANGLE “T” POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY

G

“T* POST

e
TS S

i/4 — 20 KEPS NUT
(1}

1
]
]
1
]
Lo
REGUIRED i |
I
x .
! i
I 1
! 1
- L]
| I
| ";:..:

FACE AISLE BEAM

1/4-20 X 3" GRADE 5 HT
. HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
N (1) REQUIRED

/ "T* POST

TS S e

All information is subject to change without notice Page 31 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

L ldcorporaTiON

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE “T” POST - OUTSIDE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY

“T" POST

1/4 = 20 HEX MUT
(1) REQUIRED

OUTSIDE AISLE CAP BEAM

1/4-20 X 3° GRADE 5 HT
HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
(1) RAEGQUIRED

/— “T" posT

All information is subject to change without notice Page 32 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com

1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

L ldcorporaTiON

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE “T” POST — SINGLE FACE BACK CAP ASSEMBLY

1£f - 20 KEPS NUT

( REGUIRED &

\— "TY pOST

A
e
A
)
L] L~
~J1 %

SINGLE FACE BALCK CaP

" GRADE 5 HT

P SCHEW

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

Page 33 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE POST — BACK-TO-BACK CAP ASSEMBLY

—
™
%

?1f’;ff’;t__ BACK-TO-BACK “T" POSTS

= 20 HEX NUT
REGUIRED

BACK-TO-BACK CHAMMWEL CAP

1/4=-20 X 3" GRADE 5 HT
HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
(2] REQUIRED

#/;’/’- BACK-TO=-BACK “"T" POSTS

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

Page 34 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM BACK-TO-BACK CAP ASSEMBLY W/BACK PANELS (ROW END)

/ BACK-TO-BACK "T® POSTS
BACK PANEL
“\\‘ffszﬁd

-

4 - 20 KEPS MUT

1/
(2) REQUIRED —k

BACK-TO-BACK CHANNEL CAP

1/4-20 ¥ 3" GRADE 5§ HT
HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
(2) REQUIRED

p//,/’— BACK-TO-BACK “T* POSTS
BACK PAMEL
~,
‘]

All information is subject to change without notice Page 35 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM BACK-TO-BACK CAP ASSEMBLY W/BACK PANELS (INTERMEDIATE)

BACK-TO-BACK "T" PDSTS

20 KEPS NUT

REBUIAED ¥ s ! _
| |
| |
|
1

1/4
(2)

1/4-20 X 3" GRADE 5 HT
HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
[2) REQUIRED

/ BACK-TO-BACK "T" POSTS
BACK PANEL
"‘\/_
‘\H

Page 36 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

L ldcorporaTiON

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY W/ROW END CORNER SPLICE CHANNEL

|
& o7,
&
A
@
©
~a. 2
o I %é?_EEDSIéEé;d HEX HO CAP SCREW
NOTE- | 18],
80LT SPLICE CHANNEL TO UPFPER T
ANGLE POST IN [(2) PLACES THAT _//..&
DO NOT INTERFERE WITH SHELVES. ANGLE POST o

1/4-20 X 3" GRADE 5 HT
HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
(1) RAEQUIRED

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003
www.borroughs.com

Page 37 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE POST SINGLE FACE BACK CAP ASSEMBLY W/ROW END CORNER SPLICE CHANNEL

~ b
B
® o
N S
& o) ||,
[\
NOTE- 1/4-20 X 1-1/4 HEX HD CAP SCREW
{3) REGUIRED
BOLT SPLICE CHAMNEL TO UPPER
nEn T IN (2) PLACES THAT
D0 NOT IMTERFERE WITH SHELVES.

wy pasr—/

|
i
1/4 - 20 KEPS NUT [ SPLICE CHANNEL
{4 REGUIAED -}|Q/"_
L
|
|
|
|
|

1/4-20 X 3" GRADE 5 HT
HEX HEAD CAP SCREW

SIMGLE FACE BACK CAP (1) REGUIRED

®
) @/
@ ——
a \@&
\ ’
3

[=)
PR =N
7

/

/

{“@
/e

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003
www.borroughs.com

Page 38 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY W/SINGLE FACE ATTACHMENT BRACKET

1/4 - 20 HEX NUT

(1) REGUIRED x

/ o

AMGLE POST

174 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD 5)

WITH 4/4=20 HEX NUT
(1) REGUIRED

ATTACHING BRACKET

FACE AISLE BEAM

1/4-20 % 3" GRADE § HT
HEX HEAD CAP SCREW
(1) BEGUIRED

“T* pPOST
.-/_

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

Page 39 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CAP MEZZANINE SYSTEM ANGLE “T” POST FACE AISLE BEAM ASSEMBLY W/SINGLE FACE ATTACHMENT BRACKET

/— “T" POST
| 1/4 - 20 X S/8 HEX HEAD
" CAP SCREW (GD 5)

WITH 1/4-20 HEX NUT
(1] AEQUIRED

— 20 _HEX NUT

1/4 I
(1] REGUIRED !
x i

|

|

I

I

I

ATTACHING BRACKET

FACE AISLE BEAM

GRADE 5 HT
SCREW

A=A

All information is subject to change without notice Page 40 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

HIGH RISE — ANGLE POST SIDE PANEL INSTALLATION

NOTE:

1. FASTEN SIDE PANEL TO EACH POST
EVERY 18".

2. BOLT SIDE PANEL TO DUTSIDE
OF UNIT,

SIDE PAMEL

1/4-20 KEPS N'JTJ'@ ~J

HIGH AISE POST ~--/

174 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD
Mw/EAP SCREW (GD 5)

All information is subject to change without notice Page 41 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0

www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

HIGH RISE POST SIDE PANEL INSTALLATION

MNOTE:
1. FASTEN SIDE PANEL TO EACH POST
EVERY 18",

2. BOLT SIDE PaMEL TO QUTSIDE
OF UNIT.

/
/

SIDE PAMEL

1/4=20 KEPS NUT——/@\x
HIGH RISE POST /

o S \éé\ig wS \g@\@éa\é@

174 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD
- W/ CAP SCREW (GD S)

0

Page 42 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

HIGH RISE POST W/BASE STRIP

BASE STRIP

HIGH RISE POST \

174 - 20 X 578 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD 5)

1/4-20

BASE STRIP KEPS NUT

All information is subject to change without notice Page 43 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

HIGH RISE POST W/FOOTPLATE HIGH RISE POST W/FOOTPLATE — BACK-TO-BACK

HIGH RISE POSTS

\\\— HIGH RISE POST

FOOTPLATE

FOOTPLATE

LAGGING HOLES

1/4-20
KEPS NUT LAGGING HOLES &ES;ESUT
174 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD 5)
174 - 20 X 578 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD 5
All information is subject to change without notice Page 44 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0

www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

HIGH RISE POST W/BACK ATTACHMENT BRACKETS

BACK ATTACHMENT
BRACKETS

HIGH RISE POSTS

1/4-20 KEPS NUTS

NI
) f lm T ”’/
‘\._“ ’/
BACK PANEL 223 S
- \ P
1/4-20 X 1" - R -
T.H. MACH. SCREWS ’Fr/ o Bf -~
- - r
- I /,/ .
,/:}(

VA A i

174 - 20 X S5/8 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD 5

\
N
/:

Page 45 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

HIGH RISE POST W/SPLICER KIT

All information is subject to change without notice

Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003
www.borroughs.com

1/4-20
KEPS NUT

POST
SPLICE

174 - 20 X 5/8 HEX HEAD
CAP SCREW (GD S»

#10-24 X 3/8
PHILLIPS PAN
HEAD ROLOK SCREW

HIGH RISE
/ POST

Page 46 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CATWALK BEAM — ANGLE POST

1/74-20 KEPS NUT

ANGLE POST
/ CATWALK BEAM

174-20 X 1" GDS
HEX CAP SCREW

5
— o b =4
> ‘~% 0 %ﬁ\ ~.~
- . %
. % J

d -
/4 Q R\x
N
OOUBLE ANGLE

BEAM

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

Page 47 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

CATWALK BEAM - BEADED POST

BEADED POST OR
HIGH RISE POST
&,
fC\ 1/4 FLAT WASHER
1/4-20 rf i 174-20 X 1"
KEPS NUT 2P HEX HEAD
’ - CAP SCREW (GD 5)
|, @4.
Z a
2 2
Z a2
"J a
Pl
BEADED POST & 7 g
HIGH RISE POST ’
CATWALK BEAM \J
All information is subject to change without notice Page 48 of 54
Rev. 1.0

Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227



http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS

Part Name

Angle Post
Std. & Commercial

Beaded Post

Closed Side
Angle Post

Closed Side
Beaded Post

Post Splicer

Post Splicer Bar

Post Splicer Plate

Beaded Post
Splice Kit

Hardware Included

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Hex Nut

None

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Hex Nut

None

1/4-20 x 3/4 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Keps Nut

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Keps Nut

1/4-20 Keps Nut

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
10-24 x 1/2 Rolok Screw
Splicer Bar

Beaded Post Splicer

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

Pieces
Req'd. Part Name

2 Shelf Divider

2 Angle

- Shelf Divider
Fixed

4

4
Shelf Divider

- Support
Label Holder

4 Full Length

4

8 Long Parts Frame

6

6

8

8

4 Spacer Rods

4

8 Boltless Hang Rods

1

1 Shelf Box

Hardware Included

Divider Clip (nylon)
(14761-000)

Divider Clip (nylon)
(14761-000) Up to 24" deep
36" deep

None

Divider Clip (nylon)
(14761-000)

Hardware Pack #334 includes:

1/4-20 x 1 Slotted THMS

1/4-20 Hex Nut

5/15-18 x 5/8 Hex Head
Cap Screw

5/16-18 Square Nut

5/16 Shakeproof Washers

None
None

None

Pieces
Req'd. Part Name
2 Sliding Door
4
6
3
4 Mezzanine Beam
4
Mezzanine Bracket
4 Angle & Beaded
4
4 Catwalk Beams
Angle & Beaded
Face Aisle
- Cap Beam
Page 49 of 54
Rev. 1.0

1-800-748-0227

Hardware Included

Hardware Pack #48 includes:

Door Pulls (Plated)

Furniture Lock (Plated)

Lock Catch (Painted)

Ball Bearing Sheave

10-24 Hex Nut

1/4-20 Hex Nut

10-24 x 3/8 Phillips THMS

#3 x 3/8 Slotted Oval Head
Screw

1/4" Lock Washer Fin. P,

1/4-20 x 5/8 THMS

Instructions

None

1/4-20 x 1 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Keps Nut

1/4-20 Keps Nut
1/4-20 x 1 HHMS Gr. 5

1/4-20 Keps Nut
1/4-20 x 3" Hex Head Cap
Screw

Pieces
Req'd.

[ Y O

-
@

14
14


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS CON'T

Foot Plate Kits
Front Foot

and Back-to-Back
Plate

Shim Plates
Front

Back

Post Foot Plate

Post Foot Angle

Post Cover

Back

Back Brace (pair)

Side Brace (pair)

Face Brace
Angle & Beaded Post
(pair)

1/4-20 Keps Nut
1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5

None
None

None

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Hex Nut

10-24 Hex Nut

Back Clip (05088-824-330)
1/4-20 x 5/8 Gr. 5 HHMS
1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS
1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4-20 x 3/4 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 x 3/8" Self-Drilling MS
1/4-20 Keps Nut

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

25

10
10

Box Guide

Bin Front
1-1/2" Angle Post

Bin Front

3" & 6" Angle Post
Bin Front
1-1/2",3" & 6"
Beaded Post

Bin Front Clip
318 6"

Counter Top
Ledge Top

Counter Back

Tape Reel Hanger
Kit

Print-out Hanger

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Hex Nut

Bin Front Clip Plated
1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4-20 x 1 Slotted THMS
1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Hex Nut

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5
1/4-20 Hex Nut

None

None

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS
1/4-20 Hex Nut

Hardware Pack #342 includes:
10-24 Keps Nut
10-24 x 3/8 Phillips THMS

Hardware Pack #342 includes:

Cross Aisle

2 Cap Beam
QOutside Aisle

2 Cap Beam
Single Face

2 Back Cap

2 Back-to-Back Cap

2 Single Face

2 Attachment Bracket
Row End Corner

- Splice Channel

8 Row End

8 Kick Plate

2 Row End

2 Hand Rail

Citation 0612

Page 50 of 54

Rev. 1.0

1-800-748-0227

None

1/4-20 Keps Nut
1/4-20 x 3" Hex Head Cap
Screw

1/4-20 Keps Nut
1/4-20 x 3" Hex Head Cap
Screw

1/4-20 Keps Nut
1/4-20 x 3" Hex Head Cap
Screw

1/4-20 Keps Nut
1/4-20 x 5/8 Hex Head Cap
Screw

1/4-20 Keps Nut
1/4-20 x 1-1/4" HHMS Gr. 5

1/4-20 Keps Nut
1/4-20 x 1-1/2" Hex Head Cap

Screw

1/4-20 Keps Nut
1/4-20 x 3/4" THMS

Hardware Pack #251 includes:


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d corRPORATION

HARDWARE REQUIREMENTS CON'T

Base Strip
Angle & Beaded

Box Edge Shelves

Shelf Saddle

Shelf Saddle
Support - Boltless
(pair)

Shelf Divider
Sliding

Double Face Tape 0751t

1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS Gr. 5 2

1/4-20 Hex Nut 2 Single Point Hanger
Shelf Brackets 4 Framed Swing
(09531-099-330) Door

None -

None -

None -

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

10-24 Keps Nut
10-24 x 3/8 Phillips THMS

None

Hardware Pack #414 includes:

Handle with Lock and 2 Keys
Push Clip

Handle Reinforcement

Cam Ind. Double Door
1/4-20 x 5/8 HHMS

1/4-20 Hex Nut

Saddle Reinforcement
#8-32 x 5/16 Sems Screw

Screw #14 x 3/4 Hex
Washer Head Self Drilling

N = O O = = =

Page 51 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227

Citation 0618

1/4-20 Hex Nut
Shelf Brackets
1/4-20 x 5/8 PHMS

Same as Citation 0612

21
12
21


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d coRPORATION

SWAY BRACING RECOMMENDATIONS

For Units 99 Inches High and Less

Single Row Double Row T
No.Units 8 7 ] 5 4 3 2 1 No. Units 16 14 12 10 8 6 4 2 —
No. Braces 10 9 8 7 [ 5 4 3 No. Braces 16 14 13 1" 10 8 6 3 H
7111538 ERAEEGEC o
H
b ‘ ' 3
Fig. 3
i BackgBrace
x
Light Loading
§ Both single and double rows may use sway braces as in
Fig.2 Figures 1and 2. The end and back of the first and last

Fig. 1

o |
<>
=

Fig. 4
Back Brace

e

A
d 30
Y Y A
A
' Fig. 5
Back Brace

All information is subject to change without notice
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003

www.borroughs.com

section of each row always contains a sway brace. Every
other intermediate and every other back should contain a
sway brace. The height location of the sway brace is
determined as in Figure 3, where the center line of the
cross is "height divider by 3" up from the bottom.

NOTE:
FOR CRITICAL SHELF LOCATIONS, MINOR CHANGES

TO THESE RECOMMENDATIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE.

Standard Loading

For rigidity in standard duty applications, a pair of sway

braces should be put in every opening at the heights

illustrated in Figure 4. Each open end should be braced as
illustrated in Figure 4A.

Fig. 4A
Side Brace

Connection point as close as possible to mezzanine level- may be either above or below level.

M = maximum distance possible - up to and including 30"

d = minimum reasonable distance (e.g. 4.5" - 6.0)

Multi-level Application

For rigidity in mezzanine applications, two sway braces

should be put in every other opening at the heights
illustrated in Figure 5. The intervening openings should be

braced with one pair of sway braces as shown. The term
"d" equals the distance for mounting the sway braces to the

front of the top shelf and the base strip in place. The open

ends should be braced as illustrated in Figure 5A.

4 post from the floor. Bolt the front of the center shelf and the

Fig. 5A
Side Brace

Page 52 of 54
Rev. 1.0
1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d coRPORATION

For Units Over 99 Inches High

Light Loading

For rigidity, Borroughs recommends that one pair of sway

braces be installed in each open end and open back.
Sway brace height is as shown in Figure 8. Figure 8A and

{ 6B are an end and an intermediate, respectively. The
60 \// \/ bracing patterns are opposite each other and should
X alternate from one end of a row down to the other end.
0 Pre-assembly of the two uprights is identical.
d 30
Y Y Y /\ )\ /\
X Fig. 6 Fig. 6A Fig. 6B
NOTE: Back Brace Side Brace Side Brace
FOR CRITICAL SHELF LOCATIONS, MINOR CHANGES TO THESE RECOMMENDATIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE.
Connection point as close as possible to mezzanine level-
\/ \/ m\/ may be either above or below level.
l" M = maximum distance possible - up to and including 30"
j d = minimum reasonable distance (e.g.4.5" - 6.0")
Standard Loading and Multi-level
For rigidity, Borroughs recommends that sway braces be
used in open backs as illustrated in Figure 7. Sway brace
ry \ height is as shown in Figure 7. Bolt the front of the center
130 \/ shelf and the front of the top shelf and the base strip in
—I— place. Sway bracing for the ends of sections should be
‘+M N installed as shown in Figure 7A for heavy-duty and Figure
78 for multi-level applications.
d A
) PaNP2aN
A Fig. 7 Fig. 7A Fig. 7B
Back Brace Side Brace Side Brace
i\, WARNING FAILURE TO FOLLOW THESE SWAY BRACING RECOMMENDATIONS COULD RESULT IN AN
IMPROPER INSTALLATION, SHELVING COLLAPSE, PERSONAL INJURY AND/OR COMMODITY

LOSS.

Once installation is completed, a copy of the installation instruction booklet MUST

remain with the customer.

All information is subject to change without notice

Page 53 of 54

Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0

www.borroughs.com

1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

NBorroughs

| d coRPORATION

WARRANTY

Borroughs Corporation extends to the original purchaser from the date of purchase a limited lifetime warranty for
Borroughs’ Automotive Workstations and Modular Drawer Cabinets against manufacturing defects in material and
workmanship. For all other products Borroughs extends to the original purchaser from the date of purchase a 5-
year limited warranty against manufacturing defects in material and workmanship.

If a Borroughs product fails to perform because of a manufacturing defect, Borroughs will examine it. If found
defective, it will be repaired or replaced at our option. This warranty applies only to Borroughs products acquired
directly from Borroughs Corporation or from Authorized Borroughs Dealers.

This warranty does not apply to any product which has been subject to misuse, negligence, or accident; has been
damaged in shipment, storage, or installation; has been misapplied or has been modified orrepaired by
unauthorized persons or been repaired with non-standard Borroughs replacement parts. This warranty specifically
excludes claims for indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising in any way from a product defect. This
warranty is exclusive, and exists in lieu of all other warranties, either expressed or implied.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights; you may also have other rights which may vary from state to state.

Contact your Borroughs Selling Dealer, to obtain warranty service. You must make a written claim. Provide a copy
of your purchase record and a written description of the warranty problem with your claim.

If you are unable to contact your Dealer, contact:
Borroughs Corporation, Customer Service Manager
3002 N. Burdick St., Kalamazoo, Ml 49004-3483.
Phone: 1-800-748-0227

All information is subject to change without notice Page 54 of 54
Borroughs Document Number: DOC-BES-0003 Rev. 1.0
www.borroughs.com 1-800-748-0227


http://www.borroughs.com/

